

Notice of Amendment
Bill 202
Alberta Local Food Act

A1 Agreed to November 23, 2015

Member Cortes-Vargas to move that Bill 202, *Alberta Local Food Act*, be amended as follows:

A. Section 1 is amended

(a) in clause (e) by striking out subclauses (iii), (iv), (v) and (vi);

(b) in clause (f) by striking out “and Agriculture”.

B. Section 2 is amended by striking out clause (b) and substituting the following:

(b) to improve and maximize economic return and food security by maintaining agricultural land for the purposes of farming;

(b.1) to support the development of local food infrastructure for processing and distributing food;

C. The heading preceding section 3 is amended by striking out “and Agriculture”.

D. Section 3 is amended

(a) in subsection (1) by striking out “and Agriculture”;

(b) in subsection (4) by striking out “renumeration” and substituting “remuneration”.

E. The heading preceding section 4 is amended by striking out “and Agriculture”.

F. Section 4 is amended

(a) in subsection (1) by striking out “and Agriculture”;

(b) in subsection (2)

(i) in clause (b) by adding “recommendations for creating” before “long-term, mid-term and annualized targets”;

(ii) by striking out subsection (c) and substituting the following:

(c) a public website including all recommendations included as part of the strategy.

(c) in subsection (3)(b) by striking out “, and” at the end of subclause (ii), by adding “and” at the end of subclause (i) and by striking out subclause (iii);

(d) in subsection (4)

(i) in clause (a) by adding “, organizations or groups” after “agricultural associations”;

(ii) in clause (b) by adding “, organizations or groups” after “organic farming associations”;

(iii) by adding the following after clause (e):

(e.1) retail food associations;

G. The heading preceding section 5 is struck out and the following is substituted:

Annual report

H. Section 5 is amended

(a) in subsection (1)

(i) by striking out “shall publish a report every 2 years” and substituting “shall publish a report annually”;

(ii) in clause (a) by striking out “targets and”;

(iii) in clause (b) by striking out “recommendations and targets during the preceding 2 years” and substituting “any recommendations for that year”;

(iv) in clause (c) by striking out “and targets in the next 2 years” and substituting “for the following year”.

I. Section 7 is struck out and the following is substituted:

Local Food Awareness Week

7 To promote the purchase of local food in Alberta, the Advisory Committee shall designate a week that shall be recognized each year throughout Alberta as Local Food Awareness Week.

J. Section 9 is struck out and the following is substituted:

Coming into force

9 This Act comes into force on Proclamation.